

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION**

In re: Fifth Third Early Access Cash Advance  
Litigation

Case No. 1:12-cv-00851-MRB

Judge Michael R. Barrett

**FIFTH THIRD BANK'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR RENEWED  
JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
FOR A PARTIAL NEW TRIAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....viii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law as to the Voluntary Payment Doctrine or the Notice Issue. .... 7

    A. The Court Should Deny Plaintiffs’ Renewed Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law as to the Voluntary Payment Doctrine..... 8

        1. Plaintiffs’ argument that Fifth Third’s “unclean hands” preclude application of the voluntary payment doctrine is waived and incorrect as a matter of law. .... 8

            a. Plaintiffs waived any argument that Fifth Third’s voluntary payment defense is barred by unclean hands. .... 9

            b. Plaintiffs are wrong that Ohio’s voluntary payment doctrine is equitable or susceptible to an unclean hands exception. .... 10

            c. In any event, Plaintiffs are wrong to suggest that Fifth Third has unclean hands, much less as a matter of law. .... 12

        2. Plaintiffs are not entitled to judgment as a matter of law as to the voluntary payment doctrine because a reasonable jury could and did conclude that the doctrine applied. .... 14

    B. The Court Should Deny Plaintiffs’ “Renewed” Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law on the Notice Issue. .... 20

II. Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Partial New Trial Should Be Denied..... 22

    A. The Jury’s Verdict as to the Voluntary Payment Doctrine Was Not Against the Weight of the Evidence..... 23

    B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Jury Instructions Is Meritless. .... 23

        1. The Court correctly declined to instruct the jury as to the particular facts that (in Plaintiffs’ view) were relevant to the voluntary payment doctrine..... 25

        2. The Court correctly admitted evidence and instructed the jury about named Plaintiffs’ advances after they filed suit..... 28

3.	The Court did not err in refusing to tell the jury to consider Plaintiffs’ preferred view of the evidence or that Fifth Third violated TILA.....	31
C.	There Was No Error in the Verdict Form.....	33
D.	Defense Counsel’s Closing Argument Pertaining to the Voluntary Payment Doctrine Was Entirely Appropriate.....	36
E.	The Court Should Not Order a New Trial, and in All Events Should Reject the Artificial “Partial” New Trial Plaintiffs Request.....	39
CONCLUSION.....		40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.K. by & through Kocher v. Durham Sch. Servs., L.P.*, 969 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2020).....24

*Appalachian Reg'l Healthcare, Inc. v. U.S. Nursing Corp.*, 68 F.4th 324 (6th Cir. 2023) ..... viii, 30, 37

*Appalachian Reg'l Healthcare, Inc. v. U.S. Nursing Corp.*, 824 F. App'x 360 (6th Cir. 2020).....28

*Arlington Video Prods., Inc. v. Fifth Third Bancorp*, 569 F. App'x 379 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 18

*Armisted v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 675 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 2012).....vi, 23

*Armstrong v. Shirvell*, 596 F. App'x 433 (6th Cir. 2015).....39

*AstraZeneca AB v. United Food & Com. Workers Unions & Emps. Midwest Health Benefits Fund (In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.)*, 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) .....29

*Balsley v. LFP, Inc.*, 691 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2012) .....37

*Balsley v. LFP, Inc.*, No. 1:08 CV 491, 2010 WL 11561844 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2010)..... 26, 32

*Barbachym v. Costa Line, Inc.*, 713 F.2d 216 (6th Cir. 1983).....22

*Barnes v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.*, 201 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2000).....22, 23, 30, 41

*Barrett v. Detroit Heading, LLC*, 311 F. App'x 779 (6th Cir. 2009) .....36

*Best Buy Stores, L.P. v. Benderson-Wainberg Assocs., L.P.*, 668 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 12

*Blues To You, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.*, No. 1:21-CV-00165, 2022 WL 9753916 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 17, 2022) ..... vii, 9, 20, 25

*Boyle v. United States*, 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....24

*Campbell v. Gause*, No. 10-11371, 2019 WL 1434302 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2019)..... 9

*Caro Cap., LLC v. Koch*, 20-cv-6153(LJL), 2023 WL 1103668 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2023)..... 18

*Carter v. CIOX Health, LLC*, 260 F. Supp. 3d 277 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) ..... 18

*Caudill Seed & Warehouse Co. v. Jarrow Formulas, Inc.*, 53 F.4th 368 (6th Cir. 2022).....vi, 8, 22, 23

*City of Cincinnati v. Cincinnati Gaslight & Coke Co.*, 41 N.E. 239 (Ohio 1895)..... 11, 36

*Clarett v. Roberts*, 657 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2011) .....28

*Clawson v. Prop. Sys. Co.*, No. 87AP-503, 1987 WL 18763 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 22, 1987)..... 11

*Consol. Mgmt., Inc. v. Handee Marts, Inc.*, 671 N.E.2d 1304 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996)..... 11

*Conte v. Gen. Housewares Corp.*, 215 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2000) .....36

*Cox v. Porsche Fin. Servs., Inc.*, 337 F.R.D. 426 (S.D. Fla. 2020) ..... 18

*Cummings v. Connell*, 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005)..... vii, 29

*Deutsche Bank Natl. Tr. Co. v. Pevarski*, 932 N.E.2d 887 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010) ..... v, 13, 14

*EEOC v. EMC Corp. of Mass.*, 205 F.3d 1339 (6th Cir. 2000), 2000 WL 191819 .....37

*Farley v. Country Coach Inc.*, 403 F. App’x 973 (6th Cir. 2010).....37

*Ford v. Cty. of Grand Traverse*, 535 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2008).....35

*Fox v. TransUnion, LLC*, No. 1:17-cv-362, 2018 WL 11433351 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 1, 2018)..... 15, 25

*Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Refin. Co.*, 283 U.S. 494 (1931)..... viii, 39

*Gonzalez Prod. Sys., Inc. v. Martinrea Int’l Inc.*, No. 13-cv-11544, 2015 WL 4934628 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 18, 2015).....32

*Hall v. State Farm Ins. Co.*, 1 F. App’x 438 (6th Cir. 2001).....35

*Hanover Am. Ins. Co. v. Tattooed Millionaire Ent., LLC*, 974 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... iv, 9, 20

*Hazelwood v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC*, No. 1:20-cv-726, 2021 WL 664059 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 19, 2021) ..... 10, 11, 36

*Hernandez v. Boles*, 949 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 3

*Holloway v. Kings Dodge, Inc.*, No. 1:16-cv-1075, 2019 WL 13093580 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 23, 2019) (Barrett, J.) ..... viii, 32

*Hoover Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Frye*, 77 F. App’x 776 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 13, 14

*Hutchinson v. Stride Rite Children’s Grp., Inc.*, No. 1:05cv738, 2008 WL 11450729 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 30, 2008) (Barrett, J.) .....39

*Hyper Bicycles, Inc. v. Acctel, Ltd.*, 22cv1601, 22cv3308, 2023 WL 2267041 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2023)..... 10

*In re Barnett’s Est.*, 186 N.E.2d 879 (Ohio Prob. Ct. 1962)..... 11

*In re Fifth Third Early Access Cash Advance Litig.*, 925 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2019) .....*passim*

*Indus. Fabricators, Inc. v. Nat’l Cash Reg. Corp.*, No. 83AP-13, 1984 WL 4669 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 8, 1984).....v, 2, 17, 36

*Irvin v. City of Shaker Heights*, No. 1:06 CV 1779, 2012 WL 13028095 (N.D. Ohio May 17, 2012).....32

*J.R. Roberts & Son v. Nat’l Ins. Co.*, 25 Ohio C.D. 212 (Ct. App. 1914).....22

*Jarrett v. Epperly*, 896 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1990).....35

*Kay v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.*, 709 F. App’x 320 (6th Cir. 2017) .....9, 20

*Kinder Cap., Inc. v. Unity Cmty.*, 85 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 1996), 1996 WL 229819 .....34

*Ludwig v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.*, 50 F. App’x 743 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... vii, 28

*Luebke v. Moser*, 598 N.E.2d 760 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991) ..... 11

*Matus v. Lorain Cnty. Gen. Health Dist.*, 707 F. App’x 304 (6th Cir. 2017) .....*passim*

*Maxwell v. Dodd*, 662 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... iv, 9, 20

*McCracken v. Verisma Sys., Inc.*, 131 F. Supp. 3d 38 (W.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 12

*MDC Acquisition Co. v. Traveler’s Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.*, 545 F. App’x. 398 (6th Cir. 2013).....22

*Miami Valley Fair Hous. Ctr., Inc. v. Connor Grp.*, No. 3:10-cv-83, 2015 WL 853193 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015)..... viii, 39

*Nationwide Life Ins. Co. v. Myers*, 425 N.E.2d 952 (Ohio Ct. App. 1980).....v, 11

*Nekkanti v. V-Soft Consulting Grp., Inc.*, No. 3:18-CV-784-BJB-RSE, 2022 WL 1504832 (W.D. Ky. May 12, 2022) ..... 9

*Newport & Cincinnati Bridge Co. v. Hamilton Cnty. Comm’rs*, 1883 WL 6723 (Ohio Dist. Jan. 1, 1883)..... 11

*Ohio State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Frantz*, 555 N.E.2d 630 (Ohio 1990)..... 12

*Ohler v. United States*, 529 U.S. 753 (2000) ..... vii, 28

*Old Colony Tr. Co. v. City of Omaha*, 230 U.S. 100 (1913) .....29

*Osborn v. Griffin*, 865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 12, 13

*Peak v. Kubota Tractor Corp.*, 559 F. App’x 517 (6th Cir. 2014)..... viii, 26, 35

*Pittsfield Dev., LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co.*, 542 F. Supp. 3d 791 (N.D. Ill. 2021) ..... 10

*Pinnick v. White, Getgey & Meyer Co., LPA*, 552 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Porterfield v. Zeve (In re Est. of Kangesser)*, 247 N.E.2d 724 (Ohio 1969) ..... 11

*Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls*, 496 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 7

*Roberts ex rel. Johnson v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.*, 325 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 24

*Russ v. Apollo Grp., Inc.*, No. CV 09-904-VBF(FMOx), 2010 WL 11515297 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2010) ..... 12

*Salling v. Budget Rent-A-Car*, No. 1:09-CV-2160, 2010 WL 2803081 (N.D. Ohio July 14, 2010) ..... 19

*Salling v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.*, 672 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2012) .....viii, 11, 17, 36

*Scott v. Fairbanks Cap. Corp.*, 284 F. Supp. 2d 880 (S.D. Ohio 2003) .....v, 17, 19, 27

*Scott v. Miller*, 361 F. App’x 650 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 26

*Silvestri v. Italia Societa Per Azioni Di Navigazione*, 388 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 22

*Simmons v. Napier*, 626 F. App’x 129 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... viii, 24

*Spiro v. Healthport Technologies, LLC*, 73 F. Supp. 3d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 12

*Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... vii, 29

*State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher*, 86 N.E.2d 5 (Ohio 1949)..... 11

*State ex rel. Mallory v. Pub. Emp. Ret. Bd.*, 694 N.E.2d 1356 (Ohio 1998)..... 13

*State of Ohio v. Ford*, No. 07AP-803, 2008 WL 3970913 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 28, 2008)..... 27

*Transp. Ins. Co. v. Busy Beaver Bldg. Ctrs., Inc.*, 969 F. Supp. 2d 875 (S.D. Ohio 2013)..... 13

*Troyer v. T. John. E. Prods., Inc.*, 526 F. App’x 522 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 27, 30

*United States v. Callaban*, 801 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 35

*United States v. Combs*, 33 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 27

*United States v. Downs*, 173 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1999), 1999 WL 130786..... 31

*United States v. Frost*, 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 25, 31

*United States v. Geisen*, 612 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 24

*Waddington v. Sarausad*, 555 U.S. 179 (2009)..... 27

*Weckbacher v. Mem’l Health Sys. Marietta Mem’l Hosp.*, Nos. 2:16-CV-01187, 2:17-cv-00438, 2:17-cv-00439, 2020 WL 1030896 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 3, 2020)..... 37

*Weeks v. Angelone*, 528 U.S. 225 (2000) ..... vii, 27

*Wells Fargo Bank v. Deerbrook Mall, LLC*, No. H-21-1519, 2021 WL 5054644 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 1, 2021) ..... 10

*Workman v. Frito-Lay, Inc.*, 165 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 35

*Young v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.*, No. 1:10CV483, 2012 WL 3072147 (S.D. Ohio July 30, 2012) (Barrett, J.), *aff’d*, 734 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 49 ..... 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 51 ..... 26, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 ..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 61 ..... 30

Fed. R. Evid. 404(a)..... 32

Fla. Stat. § 725.04 ..... 18
